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44 (recognizingA.2d at the importance of incross-examination
oncasting credibility).doubt We therefore conclude that the trial

court did not in denyingerr the defendant’s motion to immunize
Blackmer.

Affirmed.

All concurred.
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Brock, C.J. defendant,The Webber,William S. appeals his
conviction for afteroperating being offender,certified a habitual
RSA (1993),262:23 following jury-waiveda trial in the Superior
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J.). appeal Superioris whether theThe sole issue on(Galway,Court
J.) in the motion to(Morrill, denying defendant’serredCourt

troopera State searched hisdiscovered whensuppress evidence
for Wespeedingwas a violation.stoppedafter the defendantwallet

reverse and remand.
12, 1995, over for onpulled speeding,defendant wasAprilOn the

TrooperState Police Lawrenceby HampshireNewInterstate 89
forregistrationthe theproducedAfter the defendantHoldsworth.

him, Trooperhis license withthat he did not havevehicle but stated
outside,out of the vehicle. Once thestepHoldsworth asked him to

weapons.a search for When askedpat-downconsented todefendant
date, that name wasthe defendant answered hishis name and birth

Holdsworth,but, according Trooperto hesitatedGlenn Webber
his of birth.statingbefore date

pocket duringin theHaving felt a wallet defendant’s backthe
frisk, itthroughasked the defendant to forHoldsworth lookTrooper

watched, the defendantTrooperAs Holdsworthidentification.
only receiptsit contained andhis wallet and stated thatchecked

wallet, Trooperto thebegan closeWhen the defendantphotographs.
the that not beento a section of wallet hadHoldsworth asked see

wallet,of thethe that sectionexposed. openedAfter defendant
card asked theremoved a andTrooper prescriptionHoldsworth

Webber,in name of S. when hethe card was the W.whydefendant
The thatgiven respondedhad his name as Glenn Webber. defendant

point, Trooperto brother. At that Holdsworthbelongedthe card his
its contents.began searchingthe from the defendant andtook wallet

inside,a that thepaperhe removed and read was concealedWhen
got“You me.”responded,defendant

that his real nameTrooperThe then told Holdsworthdefendant
and his license was underWilliam S. Webber that driver’swas

motorwhile intoxicated. A vehicle recordsuspension drivingfor
that the licensecheck at the scene revealed defendant’sconducted

that he was certified as a habitualoperateto had been revoked and
offender.

totrial, suppressmoved the evidencePrior to the defendant
wallet, inculpatingthe of as well as theduringseized search his

motion,thethereafter. The trial court deniedstatements made
permissiblethe search of the defendant’s wallet wasruling that

and an “identification search”plain exceptionunder both the view
theBy proof,the offer ofexception requirement.to warrant

after certified a habitualoperating beingofdefendant was convicted
followed.appealoffender. This

denyingtrial court erred in hisThe that thearguesdefendant
his walletwarrantless search ofmotion because thesuppressto
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I, 19 of Newpart Hampshireviolated article the Constitution. We
Constitution,base our decision on the Statetherefore tolooking

an v.analysis. Sterndale,federal cases as aid to ouronly State 139
(1995).445, 409,447,N.H. 656 A.2d 410

begin inquiry by turningWe our to our Constitution itself:
“Every subject a righthath to be secure from all unreasonable

houses,of person,searches and seizures his his his papers, and all
I,pt.his N.H. Const. art. 19. A warrantlesspossessions.” search is

se unless theper unreasonable State satisfies its burden of proving
thethat search is within “the narrow confines” of one of the

judicially recognized exceptions to the requirement.warrant
Sterndale, 447,at139 N.H. 656 A.2d at 410.

argument,At oral the theState conceded that search theof
anydefendant’s did not fall recognized excep-wallet within of the

to the requirement.tions warrant Nor it arguedid that the
Rather,defendant to theconsented search. State arguedthe that

the wassearch reasonable as either a scopenarrow extension of the
permissibleof a investigatory Vadnais,see Statestop, v. 141 N.H.

70,68, 155, (1996); Ohio,677 1,A.2d 156 also Terrysee v. 392 U.S.
(1968),20 or as a previously unrecognized “identification search”

toexception the requirement.warrant

During a valid investigatory stop police maya officer
“conduct protectivea frisk if the officer justifiably thebelieves
individual is andarmed presently dangerous.” Roach,State v. 141

64, 67, (1996)157,N.H. omitted).677 A.2d 160 (quotation An
search,investigatory however,

must, search,like any other strictlybe bycircumscribed the
exigencies which justify its initiation. itThus must be
limited to that which is necessary for discoverythe of
weapons mightwhich be to harmused the officer or others
nearby, and may realistically be ascharacterized something

search,less than a “full” thougheven it remains a serious
intrusion.

Ohio, (citations omitted).v.Terry 392 atU.S. 26 In words,other to
conform to the search,dictates of a lawful investigatory Trooper
Holdsworth was to “confinerequired strictlyhis search to what was
minimally tonecessary presencediscover the weapon.”of a v.State
Coons, 365, 368, (1993).137 1064,N.H. Here,627 A.2d 1065 the
State does not suggest Trooperthat Holdsworth thesearched
defendant’s forwallet any other topurpose than ascertain his
identity. LaFave,See 4 9.5(e),§W. Search and Seizure at 286
(3d 1996)ed. (clarifying that “maysearch inside container noextend
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weaponwhether there is anecessary to determinefurther than is
inside”).

athe search asurgesthe us to validateAlthough State
anscope investigatorythe ofpermissibleextension” of“narrow

Rather, strictlythe circum­to do so. we embracestop, we decline
stop by the United Statesinvestigatory expressedview of anscribed

maythe officer“[During investigatory stop,]a validCourt:Supreme
to hisquestionsnumber of determinea moderateask the detainee
or theconfirming dispellingtotryand to obtain informationidentity

obliged respond.”is not toBut the detaineesuspicions.officer’s
(1984).420, 439McCarty,v. 468 U.S.Berkemer

anscopeto the ofrejected expandinvitationHaving the State’s
to noveladoptturn its a “identi-investigatory stop, requestwe to

Butrequirement.to the warrantexceptionfication search” cf.
Sterndale, 450, (declining adoptat 412 toN.H. at 656 A.2d139

19).I, The State supportsunder articleexception partautomobile
thoughin this case evenrequirementthedispensing with warrant

in-orderly procedureanprocess interposeswarrantthe
andwhereby a neutral de-volving judicial impartiality

informed deliberate deter-can make andmagistratetached
To leave suchprobableissue cause.minations on the of

by thosethe to allow hurried actionspoliceto isdecisions
enterprise ferretingof outin the oftenengaged competitive

crime.

(3d4.1(a),§ at ed.LaFave, and Seizure 396-972 W. Search
omitted).1996) footnotes(quotations and

285Flynn,State relies State v.position, uponIn of its thesupport
(1980).(Wis.), denied, onlyWe449 U.S. 846 need710 cert.N.W.2d

reject logic. Flynn,In thethe for that decision to itsexamine basis
to leastabilityan officer the atdenyingthatcourt determined

a perplexingan individual “could haveidentityascertain the of
at 716. UnderFlynn,law 285 N.W.2deffect on enforcement efforts.”

constitution, however, protectionthe fromI, 19 of ourpart article
desire, no matterby thesearches is not diminishedunreasonable

addition, warrantlesslaudable, In thehow to aid law enforcement.
a to aidnecessarybe as meanssearch in this case cannot sanctioned

thatenforcement; had alternativesHoldsworth lawfulTrooperlaw
Seeidentity.to the defendant’she could have followed ascertain

(1993)265:60, limit evidence(speed primaII in excess ofRSA facie
(1993) exceedingunlawful); (person lawfulthat RSA 265:2speed

(officer(1986)594:10, I(a)violation); mayof RSAspeed guiltylimit a
inhas violationpersona warrant when committedarrest without
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52, 57,v. 1045,State 123 N.H. A.2dpresence); Levesque,officer’s 455
(1983)1048 (holding inventory followingwarrantless search lawful

proper).arrest
Moreover, Flynnthe court continued:

mostPerhaps significant is the fact that defendant could
himself have substantially the intrusion simply byavoided
producing the companionidentification himself as his did.
The officers then nowould have had reason to reach hisinto
pocket, remove the wallet and search it for Itidentification.
was his dounreasonable refusal to so that lod to policethe

ofconduct which now complains.he

Flynn, words,N.W.2d In285 at 719. other merelyhad the defendant
search,theconsented to he havewould transformed the intrusion

permissible however,into a disagree,one. We that refusal to consent
is “unreasonable.” be imposed uponConsent cannot an individual

to hiswho chooses exercise rightconstitutional to be free from
601, 606-07,unreasonable searches. State v. Hastings, 137 N.H.Cf.

526, (1993)631 A.2d 530 (noting that consent must voluntary).be

The State has persuadefailed to us that the need Trooperfor
toHoldsworth thediscover identity justifiesdefendant’s nibbling

away at the defendant’s constitutional toright be free from
See,unreasonable e.g., Williams,searches. v.People 234 N.W.2d

(Mich.541, 1975) (no544 Ct. App. exception to warrant requirement
identification).shown applicableto be to search for Because the

search of the defendant’s wallet was “manifestly inexploratory
nature,” it violated both the I,letter and the ofspirit part article 19
of Hampshirethe New Dodier, 134,Constitution. State v. 135 N.H.
140, 913, (1991).600 A.2d 917

Reversed and remanded.

All concurred.


